

No. 12-1168

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELEANOR McCULLEN,  
JEAN ZARRELLA, GREGORY A. SMITH, ERIC CADIN,  
CYRIL SHEA, MARK BASHOUR, AND NANCY CLARK,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MARTHA COAKLEY,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

EDWARD C. DUMONT  
TODD C. ZUBLER  
MATTHEW GUARNIERI  
WILMER CUTLER  
PICKERING HALE AND  
DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006

JASON D. HIRSCH  
ADRIEL I. CEPEDA DERIEUX  
WILMER CUTLER  
PICKERING HALE AND  
DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

MARK L. RIENZI  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY  
OF AMERICA  
COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW  
3600 John McCormack Road, NE  
Washington, DC 20064  
(202) 319-5140  
rienzi@law.edu

MICHAEL J. DEPRIMO  
778 Choate Avenue  
Hamden, CT 06518

PHILIP D. MORAN  
415 Lafayette Street  
Salem, MA 01970

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT RESPONDENTS' CLAIMS OF INTRACTABLE MISCONDUCT OR CROWDING PROBLEMS, EITHER GENERALLY OR AS APPLIED TO PETITIONERS.....	3
II. THE ACT IS NOT A PERMISSIBLE TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER REGULATION .....	8
A. Neutrality.....	8
B. Narrow Tailoring And Overbreadth.....	13
C. Ample Alternative Channels.....	16
III. HAVING ABANDONED <i>HILL</i> , RESPONDENTS HAVE FOUND NO BETTER SUPPORT ELSEWHERE.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966) .....	20
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	16
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1991).....	9, 12, 20, 21
<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968).....	20
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	17
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	9, 20
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	20
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	9, 19
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) .....	19
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	18
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts, Inc. v. Operation Rescue</i> , 550 N.E.2d 1361 (Mass. 1990) .....	5
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	11, 19
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949) .....	10
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	18
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939) .....	17
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....	15
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	10
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990) .....	11
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....	8
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1992) .....	19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	9

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 248 .....	4, 21
§ 248(e)(4) .....	5
§ 1388 .....	21
Mass. Gen. Laws	
ch. 266 § 120E½(e) .....	5
ch. 266 § 120E½(f) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
DOJ, <i>National Task Force on Violence Against Health Care Providers: Overview</i> , available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/crm/faceweb.php">http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/crm/faceweb.php</a> (last visited Dec. 20, 2013) .....	4
Kagan, Elena, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996) .....	10, 11
National Abortion Federation, <i>Abortion Facts: Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances (FACE) Act</i> , available at <a href="http://www.prochoice.org/about_abortion/facts/face_act.html">http://www.prochoice.org/about_abortion/facts/face_act.html</a> (last visited Dec. 20, 2013) .....	4
